

Lisa J. Rodriguez
DILWORTH PAXON LLP
1500 Market Street, Suite 3500E
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2101
Phone: (856) 675-1926
ljrodriguez@dilworthlaw.com

Liaison Counsel for the End-Payor Settlement Classes

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE LIPITOR ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

MDL No. 2332

This Document Relates To:

Case No. 3:12-cv-2389-ZNQ-JBD

All End-Payor Class Actions

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF END-PAYOR CLASS
COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND GRANT OF SERVICE
AWARDS TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF CLASS COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EFFORTS.....	5
A. Case Investigation, Initial Pleadings, and Motion to Dismiss Briefing.....	5
B. Discovery.....	7
C. Class Certification and Summary Judgment.....	8
D. Mediation and Settlement.....	9
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The <i>Gunter/Prudential</i> Factors Support Class Counsel’s Requested Fee.	9
1. The Size of the Fund Created and the Number of Beneficiaries Favor the Requested Fee.	12
2. There Have Been No Objections to the Requested Fee.....	13
3. Class Counsel Are Highly Skilled in Antitrust Litigation.	14
4. The Complexity and Duration of the Action Favor the Requested Fee.	16
5. The Risk of Nonpayment Favors the Requested Fee.....	17
6. The Significant Time Devoted to This Action Favors the Requested Fee.	19
7. The Requested Fee is In Line With Awards in Similar Cases..	20
8. The Benefits of the Settlement Are Attributable to Class Counsel.....	22
9. The Requested Fee Is Consistent With the Percentage Fee That Courts in This Circuit Have Held Would Have Been Privately Negotiated.	22

10.	Any Lack of Innovative Settlement Terms Is of No Import.....	23
B.	A Cross Check of Class Counsel’s Lodestar Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee.....	23
C.	The Requested Award for Class Counsel’s Expenses Is Also Reasonable.....	25
D.	Service Awards for the Class Representatives are Appropriate and Reasonable.....	27
IV.	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:14 MD 2516, 2018 WL 10705542 (D. Conn. July 19, 2018)	21
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	9
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Davis v. Kraft Foods N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 9807445 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 10, 2007)	20
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	22
<i>Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127370 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 22, 2015).....	10
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 209 55 (2nd Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)	10, 11, 20
<i>Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109355 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010)	12, 17
<i>In re Healthcare Servs. Grp., Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134005 (E.D. Pa. Jul. 22, 2022)	23, 24
<i>In re HIV Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-02573 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2023), ECF No. 2057	18
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	23
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	5

Kanefsky v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80328 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022).....*passim*

In re Kirsch v. Delta Dental of N.J.,
 534 Fed. Appx. 113 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 10

In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 14- md-02521, 2018 WL 3725636 (N.D. Cal. July 31, 2018)21

In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 14-md-02521, 2018 WL 4620695 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2018).....21

In re Lipitor Antitrust Litigation,
 Case No. 3:12-cv-2389-ZNQ-JBD (D.N.J.)2

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.,
 1:13-md-2472, 2020 WL 4038942 (D.R.I. July 17, 2020), *Report
 and Recommendation adopted by*, 2020 WL 5201275 (D.R.I. Sept.
 1, 2020)21

McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015)..... 19

In re Mercedes-Benz Emissions Litig.,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 256167 (D.N.J. Aug. 2, 2021)17, 19

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 15

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Rsch. Sec. Litig.,
 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 14

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.,
 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....25

In re Namenda Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 1:15-cv-6549, ECF. No. 967 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2023)21

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 15

In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 58 F. Supp.3d 167 (D. Mass. 2014).....28

In re Novartis and Par Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 1:18-cv-04361, ECF No. 641 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2023)21, 28

O’Hern v. Vida Longevity Fund, LP,
 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76789 (D. Del. May 2, 2023)24

In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 14- cv-10150, ECF No. 1091 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 15, 2022)21

In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 14-cv-10150 (N.D. Ill. July 1, 2022), ECF No. 100518, 21

In re Philips/Magnavox TV Litig.,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67287 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012).....*passim*

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 11, 20

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....22

In re Remicade,
 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43284 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 15, 2023)16, 19, 24

In re Restasis (Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Emulsion) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 18-MD-2819, 2022 WL 3043103 (E.D.N.Y. August 2, 2022).....21

In re Safety Components Inc. Secs. Litig.,
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001).....25

In re Solodyn (Minocycline Hydrochloride) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 1:14-md-02503, ECF No. 1157 (D. Mass. June 1, 2018).....22

In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.,
 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215754 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2023).....12, 14, 16, 19

In re Suboxone,
 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33018 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 27)20, 23, 28

In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116290 (D.N.J. Jun. 30, 2022) 11

In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l Third-Party Payor Litig.,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31090 (D.N.J. Feb. 22, 2022).....24

In re ViroPharma Inc. Secs. Litig.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8626 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....12

Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69614 (E.D. PA. Apr. 21, 2020).....19

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1285 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001), ECF No. 216212

Wallace v. Powell,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172326 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2015)19
